

BY: Conference Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1030

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “Delegate Bronrott” and substitute “Delegates Bronrott and McMillan”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 12, insert:

“(2) “Ceiling fan” means a nonportable device that is suspended from a ceiling for the purpose of circulating air via the rotation of fan blades.

(3) “Ceiling fan light kit” means equipment designed to provide light from a ceiling fan, which can be:

(i) integral, such that the equipment is hardwired to the ceiling fan; or

(ii) attachable, such that at the time of sale the equipment is not physically attached to the ceiling fan but may be included inside the ceiling fan package at the time of sale or sold separately for subsequent attachment to the fan.”;

in line 13, strike “(2)” and substitute “(4)”; and in line 21, strike “(3)” and substitute “(5)”.

On page 3, in lines 8, 11, and 14, in each instance, strike the brackets; and in the same lines, strike “(4)”, “(5)”, and “(6)”, respectively.

On page 4, in lines 13, 16, 19, 24, 26, 29, 32, and 35, strike “(7)”, “(8)”, “(9)”, “(10)”, “(11)”, “(12)”, “(13)”, and “(14)”, respectively, and substitute “(9)”, “(10)”, “(11)”, “(12)”, “(13)”, “(14)”, “(15)”, and “(16)”, respectively.

(Over)

On page 5, in lines 1, 7, 11, and 18, strike “(15)”, “(16)”, “(17)”, and “(18)”, respectively, and substitute “(17)”, “(18)”, “(19)”, and “(20)”, respectively; after line 26, insert:

“(iv) [ceiling fans and] ceiling fan light kits;”;

and in lines 27, 28, 29, 30, and 31, strike “(IV)”, “(V)”, “(VI)”, “(VII)”, and “(VIII)”, respectively, and substitute “(v)”, “(vi)”, “(vii)”, “(viii)”, and “(ix)”, respectively.

On page 6, after line 29, insert:

“(iv) [ceiling fans and] ceiling fan light kits:

1. shall meet the tier 1 LIGHTING criteria of version 1.1 of the product specification contained in the “Energy Star Program Requirements for Residential Ceiling Fans”, developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency that took effect on January 1, 2002;
AND

2. MAY CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE NOT COMPACT FLUORESCENT LAMPS BUT THAT HAVE LUMEN-PER-WATT PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO COMPARABLY CONFIGURED COMPACT FLOURESCENT LAMPS MEETING “ENERGY STAR PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS FOR CFLS: ENERGY EFFICIENCY CRITERIA - VERSION 3.0;”;

and in line 30, strike “(IV)” and substitute “(v)”.

On page 7, in lines 1, 4, 25, and 30, strike “(V)”, “(VI)”, “(VII)”, and “(VIII)”, respectively, and substitute “(vi)”, “(vii)”, “(viii)”, and “(ix)”, respectively; and in line 34, strike “SUBPARAGRAPH (ii)” and substitute “subparagraphs (ii) and (iii)”.

On page 8, after line 2, insert:

“(ii) With respect to ceiling fan light kits, energy efficiency standards may not take effect until March 1, 2007.”;

in line 3, strike “(II)” and substitute “(iii)”; in line 7, strike “SUBPARAGRAPH (iii)” and substitute “subparagraphs (iii) and (iv)”; after line 13, insert:

“(iii) Ceiling fan light kits that do not meet the energy efficiency standards may be installed in the State until January 1, 2008.”;

in line 14, strike “(III)” and substitute “(iv)”; and in line 15, strike “(VIII)” and substitute “(ix)”.